

City of Columbia

701 East Broadway, Columbia, Missouri 65201

Department Source: Public Works

To: City Council

From: City Manager & Staff

Council Meeting Date: May 1, 2023

Re: Authorizing a Contract with Consolidated Public Water Supply District No. 1 for Fire

Station No. 11.

Executive Summary

Authorizing an agreement with Consolidated Public Water Supply District No. 1 for private fire suppression water service for the new Fire Station #11.

Discussion

Fire Station #11 is located in Consolidated Public Water Supply District No. 1's service area. The District requires its customers to enter into a contract before connecting a private fire suppression water service to the District's water system.

The agreement requires a pressure test, bacteria test, and annual backflow inspections. It also authorizes the District to inspect the system and flush the water lines, as well as the fire hydrant, the fire-line, and other waterlines. The agreement also releases the District from liability for an inadequate water supply or any defect in the District's water system.

Fiscal Impact

Short-Term Impact: Consolidated Water District Administrative Cost of \$5,177.77 for setting up account, legal and engineering expenses for the private fire suppression services. Long-Term Impact: The private fire-suppression service will have a Consolidated Water District minimum monthly charge of \$40.

Strategic & Comprehensive Plan Impact

Strategic Plan Impacts:

Primary Impact: Safe Neighborhoods, Outcome objective 3 "Improve outcomes associated with community safety function and to achieve targeted travel times for Columbia Fire Department response time." Secondary Impact: Reliable Infrastructure, Outcome objective 2 "Improve Columbia's Infrastructure to equitably expand where infrastructure is lacking."

Tertiary Impact: Tertiary

Comprehensive Plan Impacts:

Primary Impact: Primary, Secondary Impact: Secondary, Tertiary Impact: Tertiary



City of Columbia

701 East Broadway, Columbia, Missouri 65201

Legislative History	
Date	Action
	N/A

Suggested Council Action

Authorizing the agreement with Consolidated Public Water Supply District No. 1 for fire suppression water service for the new Fire Station #11.